COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
CASE NO. 99-137

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS
807 KAR 5:041, SECTION 3(1)
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ORDER

On October 19, 2001, the Commission entered an Order in this case directing
American Electric Power (“AEP”) to appear for a formal hearing on November 30, 2001.
Pursuant to that Order, AEP requested an informal conference with Commission Staff and
the conference was held on November 9, 2001.

AEP and Commission Staff have entered into negotiations, which are likely to result
in a settlement of the issues in the present matter before the Commission. The
Commission finds that there is good cause to continue the formal hearing.

The Commission, upon its own motion and being sufficiently advised, HEREBY
ORDERS that the formal hearing scheduled in this case for November 30, 2001 shall be
continued until further Order of the Commission.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 20" day of November, 2001.

By the Commission

ATTEST:
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Executive Director







